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In accordance with the Connection and Use of System Code (CUSC), the Triads for each charging year are 
calculated and published by National Grid Electricity System Operator using net system demand data (based 
on the latest available settlement metering) for each half hourly settlement period between November and 
February inclusive. 

The Triads are the three half-hour settlement periods of highest net system demand on the GB electricity 
transmission system between November and February (inclusive) each year, separated by at least ten clear 
days. The Triads are used to determine TNUoS demand charges for customers with half hourly meters (see 
Section 14 of the CUSC).  

The Triads for 2020/21 are: 

Date 
Settlement 

Period 
Net System 

Demand (MW) 

7th December 2020 35 44,449 

7th January 2021 36 45,450 

10th February 2021 37 44,997 

 

 

Please see Appendix 1 for details of the half-hour settlement period of highest net system demand for each 
day between 1st November 2020 and 29th February 2021. 

 

For more information about the Triads, please see our latest guide at this link. 

 

Alternatively, please contact the Revenue team at TNUoS.queries@nationalgrideso.com 

Triads 2020/21 

https://www.nationalgrideso.com/document/130641/download
https://www.nationalgrideso.com/document/130641/download
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Appendix 1: Daily half-hour settlement period of highest net system demand (Triads in blue) 

 

 

 

The settlement data run types are Initial Interim (II), Settlement Final (SF), 1st Reconciliation (R1) and 2nd 
Reconciliation (R2).  Subsequent settlement data may change demand, but the triads are not re-calculated 
after publication.  For further settlement data information please consult the Elexon website at 
https://www.elexon.co.uk/. 

 

 

Date

Half Hour 

Ending

Settlement 

Period

Demand 

(MW)

Settlement 

Run Date

Half Hour 

Ending

Settlement 

Period

Demand 

(MW)

Settlement 

Run
Sunday 1-Nov-20 17:30 35 33,802.922    R2 Thursday 31-Dec-20 17:30 35 41,106.152    R1

Monday 2-Nov-20 18:00 36 38,247.100    R2 Friday 1-Jan-21 17:30 35 38,810.014    R1

Tuesday 3-Nov-20 17:30 35 40,626.276    R2 Saturday 2-Jan-21 18:00 36 40,451.122    R1

Wednesday 4-Nov-20 17:30 35 41,252.044    R2 Sunday 3-Jan-21 17:30 35 41,633.880    R1

Thursday 5-Nov-20 17:30 35 41,000.560    R2 Monday 4-Jan-21 17:30 35 44,097.316    R1

Friday 6-Nov-20 17:30 35 40,857.230    R2 Tuesday 5-Jan-21 17:30 35 43,674.902    R1

Saturday 7-Nov-20 18:00 36 37,807.666    R2 Wednesday 6-Jan-21 17:30 35 44,733.030    R1

Sunday 8-Nov-20 17:30 35 38,511.520    R2 Thursday 7-Jan-21 18:00 36 45,449.510    R1

Monday 9-Nov-20 17:30 35 40,161.498    R2 Friday 8-Jan-21 17:30 35 43,732.190    R1

Tuesday 10-Nov-20 18:00 36 39,598.290    R2 Saturday 9-Jan-21 18:00 36 41,610.420    R1

Wednesday 11-Nov-20 17:30 35 37,225.344    R2 Sunday 10-Jan-21 17:30 35 42,326.772    R1

Thursday 12-Nov-20 18:00 36 38,094.012    R2 Monday 11-Jan-21 18:00 36 41,729.014    R1

Friday 13-Nov-20 18:00 36 37,717.656    R2 Tuesday 12-Jan-21 17:30 35 43,249.706    R1

Saturday 14-Nov-20 17:30 35 33,138.742    R2 Wednesday 13-Jan-21 17:30 35 43,295.936    R1

Sunday 15-Nov-20 17:30 35 36,741.272    R2 Thursday 14-Jan-21 18:00 36 43,699.452    R1

Monday 16-Nov-20 17:30 35 39,216.716    R2 Friday 15-Jan-21 18:00 36 43,959.464    R1

Tuesday 17-Nov-20 17:30 35 37,789.676    R2 Saturday 16-Jan-21 18:00 36 37,906.446    R1

Wednesday 18-Nov-20 18:00 36 37,061.324    R2 Sunday 17-Jan-21 17:30 35 40,354.650    R1

Thursday 19-Nov-20 18:00 36 41,190.842    R2 Monday 18-Jan-21 18:00 36 41,685.754    R1

Friday 20-Nov-20 17:30 35 38,315.254    R2 Tuesday 19-Jan-21 17:30 35 41,016.796    R1

Saturday 21-Nov-20 18:00 36 34,691.196    R2 Wednesday 20-Jan-21 18:00 36 40,801.558    R1

Sunday 22-Nov-20 17:30 35 38,760.102    R2 Thursday 21-Jan-21 18:00 36 40,868.342    R1

Monday 23-Nov-20 17:30 35 40,458.148    R2 Friday 22-Jan-21 18:00 36 41,289.602    R1

Tuesday 24-Nov-20 17:30 35 39,763.102    R2 Saturday 23-Jan-21 18:00 36 41,119.874    R1

Wednesday 25-Nov-20 17:30 35 41,770.650    R2 Sunday 24-Jan-21 17:30 35 42,432.798    R1

Thursday 26-Nov-20 17:30 35 41,643.790    R2 Monday 25-Jan-21 18:00 36 43,307.678    R1

Friday 27-Nov-20 17:30 35 41,557.614    R1 Tuesday 26-Jan-21 18:00 36 43,784.014    R1

Saturday 28-Nov-20 17:30 35 38,518.930    R1 Wednesday 27-Jan-21 17:30 35 42,434.802    R1

Sunday 29-Nov-20 17:30 35 40,362.704    R1 Thursday 28-Jan-21 18:00 36 41,488.860    R1

Monday 30-Nov-20 17:30 35 40,693.218    R1 Friday 29-Jan-21 18:00 36 39,763.162    R1

Tuesday 1-Dec-20 17:30 35 42,868.564    R1 Saturday 30-Jan-21 18:00 36 39,175.704    R1

Wednesday 2-Dec-20 17:30 35 42,060.484    R1 Sunday 31-Jan-21 18:00 36 42,643.314    R1

Thursday 3-Dec-20 17:30 35 43,778.672    R1 Monday 1-Feb-21 18:00 36 43,349.360    R1

Friday 4-Dec-20 17:30 35 41,937.758    R1 Tuesday 2-Feb-21 18:00 36 41,065.174    R1

Saturday 5-Dec-20 18:00 36 40,572.740    R1 Wednesday 3-Feb-21 18:00 36 41,545.690    SF

Sunday 6-Dec-20 17:30 35 42,772.584    R1 Thursday 4-Feb-21 18:00 36 42,033.938    SF

Monday 7-Dec-20 17:30 35 44,449.308    R1 Friday 5-Feb-21 18:00 36 39,720.750    SF

Tuesday 8-Dec-20 17:30 35 44,434.308    R1 Saturday 6-Feb-21 18:00 36 37,772.822    SF

Wednesday 9-Dec-20 17:30 35 43,884.582    R1 Sunday 7-Feb-21 18:00 36 40,337.138    SF

Thursday 10-Dec-20 17:30 35 43,016.930    R1 Monday 8-Feb-21 18:30 37 44,260.586    SF

Friday 11-Dec-20 17:30 35 41,940.718    R1 Tuesday 9-Feb-21 18:00 36 44,555.612    SF

Saturday 12-Dec-20 17:30 35 39,913.084    R1 Wednesday 10-Feb-21 18:30 37 44,997.128    SF

Sunday 13-Dec-20 17:00 34 38,449.998    R1 Thursday 11-Feb-21 18:00 36 44,630.394    SF

Monday 14-Dec-20 17:30 35 42,231.682    R1 Friday 12-Feb-21 18:00 36 43,441.616    SF

Tuesday 15-Dec-20 18:00 36 42,796.168    R1 Saturday 13-Feb-21 18:00 36 41,326.100    SF

Wednesday 16-Dec-20 17:30 35 41,227.226    R1 Sunday 14-Feb-21 18:00 36 39,827.588    SF

Thursday 17-Dec-20 17:30 35 40,939.742    R1 Monday 15-Feb-21 18:30 37 40,928.128    SF

Friday 18-Dec-20 17:30 35 36,930.380    R1 Tuesday 16-Feb-21 18:30 37 39,726.118    SF

Saturday 19-Dec-20 17:30 35 35,121.150    R1 Wednesday 17-Feb-21 18:00 36 39,531.106    SF

Sunday 20-Dec-20 17:30 35 37,755.402    R1 Thursday 18-Feb-21 18:30 37 38,491.208    SF

Monday 21-Dec-20 18:00 36 39,986.122    R1 Friday 19-Feb-21 18:00 36 36,332.454    SF

Tuesday 22-Dec-20 17:30 35 41,385.198    R1 Saturday 20-Feb-21 18:30 37 32,558.622    SF

Wednesday 23-Dec-20 17:30 35 37,965.824    R1 Sunday 21-Feb-21 18:30 37 35,975.326    SF

Thursday 24-Dec-20 17:30 35 37,266.684    R1 Monday 22-Feb-21 18:30 37 39,463.594    SF

Friday 25-Dec-20 13:30 27 35,036.758    R1 Tuesday 23-Feb-21 18:30 37 36,171.854    SF

Saturday 26-Dec-20 17:30 35 30,607.180    R1 Wednesday 24-Feb-21 18:30 37 36,446.456    SF

Sunday 27-Dec-20 17:30 35 36,137.882    R1 Thursday 25-Feb-21 18:30 37 37,853.420    SF

Monday 28-Dec-20 17:30 35 40,014.838    R1 Friday 26-Feb-21 18:30 37 38,029.208    SF

Tuesday 29-Dec-20 17:30 35 40,412.688    R1 Saturday 27-Feb-21 19:00 38 35,866.636    SF

Wednesday 30-Dec-20 18:00 36 41,230.300    R1 Sunday 28-Feb-21 18:30 37 37,180.338    SF

https://www.elexon.co.uk/
https://www.elexon.co.uk/

